
-A- 

ABANDONED PROPERTY 
Disposition 10-14-10 

ACCOMMODATIONS TAX 
See LODGING AND ACCOMMODATIONS TAX 

ADMISSION FEES 
Avoiding payment unlawful 10-5-120 

ADMISSIONS TAX 
Accounts, records, duty to keep 4-4-320 
Assessment 4-4-520 

recurring penalty 4-4-520 
Audits, records 4-4-380 
City Manager 

administration by 4-4-720 
authority to compromise taxes 4-4-730 
review of decisions by 4-4-670 
rules, regulations 4-4-720 
waiver of penalties, interest, fees 4-4-650 

Collection 
by vendor, vendor liability 4-4-110 
enforcement 4-4-610 

rate of interest; calculation 4-4-560 
limitations on actions to collect 4-4-750 
remittance of tax 

collected by vendor 4-4-120 
on other than monthly basis 4-4-130 

Confidentiality of information 4-4-310 
Deficiencies 4-4-330 
Definitions 4-4-20 
Disputed tax 4-4-150 

denial of refund 4-4-170 
procedure for refund of 4-4-160 

Enforcement 
collection of taxes 4-4-610 
rate of interest; calculation  4-4-560 

Enforcement officer, duties of 4-4-510 
Exemptions 4-4-40 
Hearings, location of 4-4-710 
Imposition of 4-4-30 
Injunctive relief 4-4-640 
Investigation of tax records 4-4-340 

attendance of witness 4-4-360 
depositions 4-4-370 
hearings 4-4-340 
production of evidence 4-4-360 
subpoenas, witness fees 4-4-350 

Lien, tax constitutes 4-4-570 
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certificate of discharge of 4-4-590 
jeopardy assessment 4-4-600 
sale of business subject to 4-4-580 

Notices 4-4-690 
Obligations of fiduciaries, others 4-4-660 
Penalty 

compliance 4-4-530 
fraud 4-4-540 
special 4-4-550 
waiver of penalties, interest, fees by City Manager 4-4-650 

Purpose 4-4-10 
Records 

accounts to be kept 4-4-320 
audit of 4-4-380 
investigation of, hearings 4-4-340 
preservation of returns, records 4-4-310 

Recovery of unpaid tax by action at law 4-4-620 
Refunds 

action for recovery of 4-4-190 
claims for recovery 4-4-760 
denial of 4-4-170 
disputed tax 4-4-150 
procedure for 4-4-160 
right of refund not assignable 4-4-180 

Remittance of tax 
collected by vendor 4-4-120 
on other than monthly basis 4-4-130 

Returns 
appeal 4-4-390 

from administrative hearing decision 4-4-400 
consolidation of 4-4-140 
credits, deficiencies, recomputation, examination of returns 4-4-330 
estimate of taxes 4-4-390 
failure to make 4-4-390 
filed on other than monthly basis 4-4-130 
notices 4-4-390 
preservation of 4-4-310 

Review bond required 4-4-680 
Subpoenas, witness fees 4-4-350 
Tax due in addition to other taxes 4-4-700 
Title actions, City as party in 4-4-630 
Violations, fines 4-4-740 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Food, drink and alcohol beverage prices 6-1-320 
Interference with officers 6-1-340 
License 

disorderly behavior; report by licensee 6-1-310 
inspection of premises prerequisite to issuance or renewal 6-1-150 
notice of violation 6-1-170 
show cause hearings 6-1-160 

appeals 6-1-190 
suspension 6-1-180 

I-2 



Local Liquor Licensing Authority 
appeal from decisions 6-1-190 
computation of time 6-1-240 
delegation of powers; manager 6-1-210 
establishment of authority 6-1-110 
functions 6-1-130 
Hearing Officer qualifications and appointment 6-1-120 
licensee responsibilities 

disorderly behavior; report by licensee 6-1-310 
food, drink and alcohol beverage prices 6-1-320 
interference with officers 6-1-340 
records to be kept 6-1-330 

Manager responsibilities 
computation of time 6-1-240 
delegation of powers; manager 6-1-210 
minutes; annual report of Compliance Division 6-1-230 
rules and regulations 6-1-220 

minutes; annual report 6-1-230 
optional premises license 6-1-410 
posting of notices of violation 6-1-170 
referrals by Manager to Compliance Division 6-1-140 
rules and regulations 6-1-220 

Open containers 10-9-10 
Records to be kept 6-1-330 
Underage possession, consumption, sale 10-9-20 

ANIMALS 
Cruelty to 10-7-10 
Damage to property 10-7-60 
Excrement 10-7-70 
Impoundment 10-7-80 
Licensing 10-7-30 
Noise 10-7-50 
Pit bull dogs, keeping of 10-7-90 
Running at large 10-7-40 
Vicious animals 10-7-20 

ASSAULT 
Unlawful 10-4-10 

ATTORNEY, CITY 
See OFFICERS, CITY 

-B- 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
Appeals process 2-5-40 
Appointment, qualifications Ch. Art. VII §4 
Establishment 2-5-10 

authority Ch. Art. VII §1 
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General provisions Ch. Art. VII §2 
Organization 2-5-20 
Powers, duties 2-5-30 
Review by Court 2-5-50 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals 

authority Ch. Art. VII §4 
establishment 2-5-10 

Establishment, operation Ch. Art. VII §1 
General provisions Ch. Art. VII §2 
Planning and Zoning Commission 

authority Ch. Art. VII §3 
establishment 2-4-10 

BUILDING CODE 
Adopted 18-2-20 
Amendments 18-2-40 
Definition 18-2-30 
Title 18-2-10 

BUILDING MATERIALS 
Enforcement 11-4-20 
Temporary storage, on public streets, sidewalks 11-4-10 
Violations, penalties 11-4-30 

BUILDING REGULATIONS 
Building Code 18-2-20 
County Codes 18-11-10 
Definitions 18-11-20 
Discharge 

administration 18-13-30 
definitions 18-13-10 
enforcement 18-13-30 
general provisions 18-13-20 

Electrical Code 18-7-20 
Electrical Code – Administrative Provisions 18-8-20 
Emission Performance Standards for Fireplaces 18-11-30 
Energy Conservation Code 18-10-20 
Fire Code 18-9-20 
Flood damage prevention 18-12-10 
Fuel Gas Code 18-6-20 
General provisions 

adoption of county codes 18-11-10 
definitions 18-11-20 
exceptions 18-11-40 
penalties 18-1-20 
purpose 18-1-10 

Mechanical Code 18-4-20 
Plumbing Code 18-5-20 
Residential Code 18-3-20 
Runoff 

administration 18-13-30 
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definitions 18-13-10 
enforcement 18-13-30 
general provisions 18-13-20 

BUSINESS LICENSES 
Application 6-3-30 
Cease and desist 6-3-90 
Definitions 6-3-10 
Exemptions 6-3-120 
Fees 6-3-60 

refund 6-3-100 
Nontransferable 6-3-50 
Penalty 6-3-110 
Posting or carrying required 6-3-40 
Required 6-3-20 
Suspension and revocation 6-3-70 

prior notice and hearing 6-3-80 
Term 6-3-60 

-C- 

CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE INSTRUCTIONS 
Affidavit of applicant 5-2-60 
Application 

fee 5-2-80 
public hearing 5-2-100 
required information 5-2-20 
review criteria 5-2-110 
review process 5-2-90 

Financial qualifications 5-2-40 
Instructions and definitions 5-2-10 
Legal qualifications 5-2-30 
Non-CFAR franchise applications 5-2-120 
Open records and confidentiality 5-2-70 
Qualifications 

financial 5-2-40 
legal 5-2-30 
technical 5-2-50 

Technical qualifications, planned services and operations 5-2-50 

CAMPAIGNS FOR CITY OFFICES 
See ELECTIONS 

CAMPING 
Prohibited 10-20-40 

CHARTER, CITY 
Amendments Ch. Art. XVII §4 
Annexation Ch. Art. I,§4 
Contracts with other governmental bodies Ch. Art. XVII §5 
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Effective date Ch. Art. XVII §9 
Emergency powers Ch. Art. XVII §1 
Eminent domain Ch. Art. XVI §2 
Enforcement Ch. Art. VIII §3 
Form of government Ch. Art. I §3 
Implementation of Ch. Art. XVII §10 
Lease of property Ch. Art. XVI §3 
Licenses, permits Ch. Art. XVII §6 
Limitation of action Ch. Art. XVII §7 
Name, boundaries Ch. Art. I §1 
Master Plan of City Ch. Art. XVI §4 
Penalties Ch. Art. XVII §3 
Powers of City Ch. Art. I §2 
Property rights Ch. Art. XVI §1 
Public notices Ch. Art. XVII §8 
Severability of Charter provisions Ch. Art. XVII §2 

CIGARETTES 
Sale to minors unlawful 10-10-10 

CITY ADMINISTRATION 
City Clerk Ch. Art. VI §6 
City employees Ch. Art. VI §7 
City Forester appointed 7-3-30 
City Manager 

absence of Ch. Art. VI §4 
appointment and qualifications of Ch. Art. VI §2 
powers and duties of Ch. Art. VI §3 
removal of Ch. Art. VI §5 

General Ch. Art. VI §1 
Relationship of City Council to administrative services Ch. Art. VI §8 

CITY COUNCIL 
See also ELECTIONS 

Action by ordinance required Ch. Art. V §2 
Appointment, limits and requirements of  Ch. Art. III §4 
City Manager 

absence of Ch. Art. VI §4 
appointment and qualifications of Ch. Art. VI §2 
powers and duties of Ch. Art. VI §3 
removal of Ch. Art. VI §5 

Clerk and Treasurer Ch. Art. II §11 
Codes, enactment by reference Ch. Art. V §3 
Compensation Ch. Art. II §5 
Council business 

appointments to boards, commissions, committees 2-6-50 
conduct of Council members 2-6-40 
conflicts of interest 2-6-20 
development of City policies, procedures 2-6-60 
duties, responsibilities of Mayor 2-6-30 
generally 2-6-10 

Council committees Ch. Art. II §10 
Council membership Ch. Art. II §1 
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Financial interest prohibited Ch. Art. III §7 
Limits on elective offices Ch. Art. III §1 
Mayor Pro-Tem Ch. Art. II §9 
Oath of office Ch. Art. III §5 
Ordinances Ch. Art. V §1 

adoption of, procedure for Ch. Art. V §7 
codification Ch. Art. V §5 
Council action by required Ch. Art. V §2 
emergency  Ch. Art. V §8 
recording of Ch. Art. V §4 
review of Ch. Art. V §6 

Powers 
of Council Ch. Art. II §4 
of Mayor Ch. Art. II §8 

Procedure 
executive sessions Ch. Art. IV §6 
meetings 

adjournment of  Ch. Art. IV §5 
emergency Ch. Art. IV §7 
open to public  Ch. Art. IV §3 
quorum Ch. Art. IV §5 
regular Ch. Art. IV §1 
special Ch. Art. IV §2 

notice requirements Ch. Art. IV §4 
study sessions Ch. Art. IV §7 
voting Ch. Art. IV §8 

Qualifications 
of Council members Ch. Art. II §2 
of Mayor Ch. Art. II §6 

Resolutions Ch. Art. V §1 
recording of Ch. Art. V §4 

Standards of conduct Ch. Art. III §6 
Term limits Ch. Art. III §2 
Terms 

of Council members Ch. Art. II §3 
of Mayor Ch. Art. II §7 

Vacancies in office Ch. Art. III §3 

CLEARING, GRADING, LAND DISTURBANCE 
See EXCAVATION, GRADING 

CLERK, CITY 
See OFFICERS, CITY 

CODE, MUNICIPAL 
Acts 

authorized 1-3-20 
prohibited 1-3-30 
unlawful, interpretation of 1-4-60 

Adoption of 1-1-10 
Amendments 1-3-60 
Computation of time 1-2-20 
Copy on file 1-3-90 
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Definitions 1-2-10 
Examination 1-3-80 
Grammatical interpretation 1-2-50 
Ordinances 

changes in previously adopted 1-1-70 
repeal of 1-3-50 

not contained in Code 1-1-40 
saved from repeal 1-1-60 

Penalties 
altering, tampering penalties 1-4-40 
general penalty for violation 1-4-20 

application to juveniles 1-4-30 
violation of ordinances adopted after adoption of Code 1-4-50 

interpretation of unlawful acts  1-4-60 
violations 1-4-10 

Purpose 1-3-40 
Repeal, matters not affected by 1-1-50 
Sale of Code books  1-3-100 
Severability 1-3-110 
Supersedes prior ordinances 1-1-30 
Supplementation  1-3-70 
Terms, usage of 1-2-40 
Title of office 1-2-30 
Title, scope 1-1-20 
Titles, headings not part of Code 1-3-10 
Violations 1-4-10 

COMMISSIONS 
See BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

COURT 
See MUNICIPAL COURT 

CURFEW 
Established 10-12-10 
Violation, allowing or permitting 10-12-20 

-D- 

DISCHARGE AND RUNOFF ENFORCEMENT 
Administration and enforcement 18-13-30 
Definitions 18-13-10 
General provisions 18-13-20 

DISORDERLY CONDUCT 
Unlawful 10-4-20 

DISRUPTING LAWFUL ASSEMBLY 
Unlawful 10-8-60 
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DISTURBING THE PEACE 
Unlawful 10-4-70 

DISTRICTS 
City Council power to create special or local improvement  

districts Ch. Art. XIV §1 
Procedure Ch. Art. XIV §2 

DRUGS, DRUG PARAPHERNALIA 
Possession unlawful 

drug paraphernalia 10-11-20 
marijuana 10-11-10 

-E- 

ELECTIONS 
Affidavit 

candidate 2-1-40 
write-in candidate 2-1-50 

Applicability of provisions 2-1-20 
Cancellation 2-1-60 
City Clerk duties 2-1-160 
Colorado Municipal Election Law adopted Ch. Art. IX §1 
Committee organization 2-1-70 
Communications 

electioneering 2-1-130 
public 2-1-140 

Contributions 
deposit 2-1-80 
limits 2-1-110 

City 2-1-150 
unexpended 2-1-100 

Definitions 2-1-10 
Election of District Council Members Ch. Art. IX §4 
Encouraging campaign withdrawal 2-1-180 
Expenditures, independent 2-1-120 
Filing; timeliness 2-1-30 
Fines, immunity from liability for 2-1-200 
Immunity from liability for fine or penalty 2-1-200 
Penalty 2-1-190 

immunity from liability for 2-1-200 
Regular and special Ch. Art. IX §2 
Reports 

certification and filing 2-1-90 
unexpended contributions, deficits 2-1-100 

Use of funds 2-1-170 
Voting districts, establishment of  Ch. Art. IX §3 

ELECTRICAL CODE 
Administrative Provisions 
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adopted 18-8-20 
amendments 18-8-40 
definitions 18-8-30 
title 18-8-10 

Adopted 18-7-20 
Definition 18-7-30 
Title 18-7-10 

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SYSTEM 
Administrative fee 5-1-50 
Annual rate established 5-1-30 
Authority 5-1-10 
Charge imposed 5-1-20 
Funds, use of 5-1-40 

ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 
Administration 18-10-50 
Adopted 18-10-20 
Amendments 18-10-40 
Definition 18-10-30 
Title 18-10-10 

EROSION 
See also DISCHARGE AND RUNOFF ENFORCEMENT 

Soil erosion 18-13-20 

EXCAVATION, GRADING 
Abatement 16-31-150 
Appeals process 16-31-90 
Applicability of other laws, regulations 16-31-160 
Expiration of plan 16-31-80 
Fees 16-31-100 
Insurance 16-31-120 
Intent 16-31-10 
Minimum standards 16-31-50 
Permits 

not required 16-31-30 
required 16-31-20 

Review issues 16-31-40 
Security 16-31-110 
Stop work order 16-31-140 
Submittal process 16-31-70 
Submittal requirements 16-31-60 
Violations 16-31-130 

-F- 

FEES 
Admissions tax subpoena, witness 4-4-350 
Business licenses 6-3-60 
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Cable television franchise application 5-2-80 
Emergency telephone system 5-1-50 
Excavation 16-31-100 
Lodging, accommodations tax subpoena, witness 4-5-350 
Sales and use tax subpoena, witness 4-3-450 
Solicitation 6-2-30 
Subdivision 

impact 17-1-150 
review 17-1-140 

additional review 17-2-120 
Zoning 16-1-60 

review 16-2-140 

FENCES 
Purpose 7-2-10 
Requirements 7-2-20 
Violation, repair 7-2-30 

FINANCIAL MATTERS 
Authority to levy taxes, fees Ch. Art. XII §4 
Budget, audit, investments Ch. Art. XII §5 
City funds, deposit and permitted investment of Ch. Art. XII §2 
Custody, management of funds 4-2-10 
Fiscal year designated 4-1-10 
General Fund created 4-2-20 
Lapse of appropriation Ch. Art. XII §1 
Payments Ch. Art. XII §3 

FINANCIAL POWERS 
Financial powers generally Ch. Art. XIII §1 
Revenue raising Ch. Art. XIII §8 
Securities 

general obligation Ch. Art. XIII §3 
refunding Ch. Art. XIII §5 
revenue Ch. Art. XIII §4 
special assessment Ch. Art. XIII §6 
terms, disposal of Ch. Art. XIII §7 

Short-term notes Ch. Art. XIII §2 

FIRE CODE 
Adopted 18-9-20 
Amendments 18-9-40 
Definition 18-9-30 
Title 18-9-10 

FIREWORKS 
Unlawful 10-20-30 

FISCAL YEAR 
Designated 4-1-10 
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FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION 
Flood hazard reduction 

floodways 18-12-250 
general standards 18-12-210 
specific standards 18-12-220 
standards for areas of shallow flooding (AO/AH Zones) 18-12-240 
standards for subdivision proposals 18-12-230 

General provisions 
abrogation and greater restrictions 18-12-80 
application 18-12-40 
basis for establishing areas of special flood hazard 18-12-50 
compliance 18-12-70 
definitions 18-12-30 
designation of Floodplain Administrator 18-12-110 
duties and responsibilities of Floodplain Administrator 18-12-120 
establishment of development permit 18-12-60 
interpretation 18-12-90 
methods of reducing flood losses 18-12-20 
penalties 18-12-150 
permit procedures 18-12-130 
statement of purpose 18-12-10 
variance procedures 18-12-140 
warning and disclaimer of liability 18-12-100 

FRANCHISES AND PUBLIC UTILITIES 
See also CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE 

Assignment of franchise Ch. Art. XV §6 
City powers Ch. Art. XV §1 
Common use of facilities Ch. Art. XV §7 
Franchise records Ch. Art. XV §8 
Franchise review Ch. Art. XV §5 
Grant of public utility franchises Ch. Art. XV §2 
Revocable permits Ch. Art. XV §9 
Term, compensation, restriction Ch. Art. XV §4 
Utility rates Ch. Art. XV §3 

FRAUD 
By check 10-5-90 
Effecting sales 10-5-100 

FUEL GAS CODE 
Adopted 18-6-20 
Amendments 18-6-40 
Definition 18-6-30 
Title 18-6-10 

FUNDS, MUNICIPAL 
Custody, management of funds 4-2-10 
General Fund 4-2-20 
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-G- 

GENERAL FUND 
Created 4-2-20 

GENERAL OFFENSES 
See OFFENSES 

GENERAL PENALTY 
See CODE, MUNICIPAL 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
See CODE, MUNICIPAL 

GRADING OF LAND 
See EXCAVATION, GRADING 

-H- 

HARASSMENT 
Unlawful 10-4-30 

HOME OCCUPATIONS 
Criteria 16-23-30 
Home occupation defined 16-23-20 
Intent 16-23-10 

-I- 

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM 
See also RECALL 

Adoption of provisions Ch. Art. XI 

-L- 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 
See also SOLICITATION 

Administrative procedure set by City Council Ch. Art. XVII §6 
Alcoholic beverages 

application of state statutes 6-1-20 
computation of time 6-1-240 
definitions 6-1-10 
disorderly behavior, reporting of 6-1-310 
Hearing Officer 6-1-120 
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interference with officers 6-1-340 
license 

disorderly behavior, reporting of 6-1-310 
inspection prerequisite to issuance or renewal  6-1-150 
show cause hearings 6-1-160 

appeals 6-1-190 
suspension 6-1-180 

Local Liquor Licensing Authority 
appeal from decisions 6-1-190 
establishment 6-1-110 
functions 6-1-130 
Hearing Officer qualifications and appointment 6-1-120 
licensee responsibilities 

disorderly behavior, reporting of 6-1-310 
interference with officers 6-1-340 
prices of food, drinks 6-1-320 
records to be kept 6-1-330 

Manager responsibilities 
computation of time 6-1-240 
delegation of powers 6-1-210 
minutes, report of Compliance Division  6-1-230 
rules, regulations 6-1-220 

optional premises license 6-1-410 
posting of notices of violation 6-1-170 

prices of food, drinks 6-1-320 
records to be kept 6-1-330 
rules, regulations 6-1-220 

Business 
application 6-3-30 
cease and desist 6-3-90 
definitions 6-3-10 
exemptions 6-3-120 
fees 6-3-60 

refund 6-3-100 
nontransferable 6-3-50 
penalty 6-3-110 
posting or carrying required 6-3-40 
required 6-3-20 
suspension, revocation 6-3-70 

notice and hearing prior  6-3-80 
terms 6-3-60 

Excavation, grading permits 
not required 16-31-30 
required 16-31-20 

Flood damage prevention development permit 18-12-60 
Franchise revocable permits Ch. Art. XV §9 
Sales and use tax license 

required 4-3-310 
Seasonal use permit procedure 16-22A-60 

temporary use permit procedure 16-22A-70 
Sign permits 16-29-30 

special promotion permits 16-29-90 
Site Improvement Plan building permit 16-27-60 
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LIGHTING STANDARDS 
Indoor lighting 16-30-30 
Intent 16-30-10 
Standards 16-30-20 

LITTERING 
Unlawful 10-6-30 

LOCAL LIQUOR LICENSING AUTHORITY 
Appeal from decisions 6-1-190 
Computation of time 6-1-240 
Delegation of powers; manager 6-1-210 
Establishment of authority 6-1-110 
Functions 6-1-130 
Hearing Officer qualifications and  

appointment 6-1-120 
Licensee responsibilities 

disorderly behavior; report by licensee 6-1-310 
food, drink and alcohol beverage prices 6-1-320 
interference with officers 6-1-340 
records to be kept 6-1-330 

Manager responsibilities 
computation of time 6-1-240 
delegation of powers; manager 6-1-210 
minutes; annual report of Compliance Division 6-1-230 
rules and regulations 6-1-220 

Minutes; annual report 6-1-230 
Posting of notices of violation 6-1-170 
Referrals by Manager to Compliance Division 6-1-140 
Rules and regulations 6-1-220 

LODGING AND ACCOMMODATIONS TAX 
Accounts, records, duty to keep 4-5-320 
Assessment 4-5-520 

recurring penalty 4-5-520 
Audits 

records 4-5-380 
City Manager 

administration by 4-5-720 
authority to compromise taxes 4-5-730 
review of decisions by 4-5-670 
rules, regulations 4-5-720 
waiver of penalties, interest, fees 4-5-650 

Collection 
by vendor, vendor liability 4-5-110 
enforcement 4-5-610 
limitations on actions to collect 4-5-750 
remittance of tax 

collected by vendor 4-5-120 
on other than monthly basis 4-5-130 

Confidentiality of information 4-5-310 
Deficiencies 4-5-330 
Definitions 4-5-20 
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Disputed tax 4-5-150 
denial of refund 4-5-170 
procedure for refund of 4-5-160 

Enforcement 
collection of taxes 4-5-610 
rate of interest; calculation  4-5-560 

Enforcement Officer, duties of 4-5-510 
Exemptions 4-5-40 
Hearings, location of 4-5-710 
Imposition of 4-5-30 
Injunctive relief 4-5-640 
Investigation of tax records 4-5-340 

attendance of witness 4-5-360 
depositions 4-5-370 
hearings 4-5-340 
production of evidence 4-5-360 
subpoenas, witness fees 4-5-350 

Lien, tax constitutes 4-5-570 
certificate of discharge of 4-5-590 
jeopardy assessment 4-5-600 
sale of business subject to 4-5-580 

Notices 4-5-690 
Obligations of fiduciaries, others 4-5-660 
Penalty 

compliance 4-5-530 
fraud 4-5-540 
special 4-5-550 
waiver of penalties, interest, fees by City Manager 4-5-650 

Purpose 4-5-10 
Records 

accounts to be kept 4-5-320 
audit of 4-5-380 
investigation of, hearings 4-5-340 
preservation of returns, records 4-5-310 

Recovery of unpaid tax by action at law 4-5-620 
Refunds 

action for recovery of 4-5-190 
claims for recovery 4-5-760 
denial of 4-5-170 
disputed tax 4-5-150 
procedure for 4-5-160 
right of refund not assignable 4-5-180 

Remittance of 
on other than monthly basis 4-5-130 
tax collected by vendor 4-5-120 

Returns 
appeal 4-5-390 

from administrative hearing decision 4-5-400 
consolidation of 4-5-140 
credits, deficiencies, recomputation, examination of returns 4-5-330 
estimate of taxes 4-5-390 
failure to make 4-5-390 
notices 4-5-390 
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preservation of 4-5-310 
Review bond required 4-5-680 
Subpoenas, witness fees 4-5-350 
Tax due in addition to all other taxes 4-5-700 
Title actions, City as party in 4-5-630 
Violations, fines 4-5-740 

LOITERING 
Unlawful 10-4-60 

LOST PROPERTY 
Disposition 10-14-10 

-M- 

MANAGER, CITY 
See OFFICERS, CITY 

MARIJUANA 
Possession unlawful 10-11-10 

MAYOR 
Compensation Ch. Art. II §5 
Mayor Pro-Tem Ch. Art. II §9 
Powers Ch. Art. II §8 
Qualifications Ch. Art. II §6 
Terms Ch. Art. II §7 

MECHANICAL CODE 
Adopted 18-4-20 
Amendments 18-4-40 
Definition 18-4-30 
Title 18-4-10 

MODEL TRAFFIC CODE 
Adoption 8-1-10 
Application 8-1-40 
Interpretation 8-1-50 
Modifications 8-1-20 
Penalty assessment procedure 8-1-60 
Penalty schedule 8-1-60 
Photo red light cameras 8-1-30 

MUNICIPAL COURT 
Contempt power 2-2-80 
Costs collection 10-17-10 
Creation 2-2-10 
Establishment Ch. Art. VIII §2 
Fines, forfeitures, disposition of 10-18-10 
Jurisdiction 2-2-20 

I-17 



Rules of procedure 2-2-70 
Sessions generally 2-2-60 
Surcharge from offenses 10-16-10 

MUNICIPAL COURT CLERK 
Appointment 2-2-50 

MUNICIPAL JUDGE 
Compensation 2-2-30 
Generally Ch. Art. VIII §2 
Oath of office 2-2-40 

-N- 

NOISE 
Animals 10-7-50 
Definitions 10-19-10 
Enforcement 10-19-90 
Excessive 10-19-20 
Hours construction permitted 10-19-80 
Measurement of sound levels 10-19-30 
Private abatement action not prohibited 10-19-60 
Prohibited noise levels 10-19-40 

exceptions 10-19-50 
Vehicle muffler required 10-19-70 
Violations, penalties 10-19-100 

NUISANCES 
See also WEEDS 

Abatement 
by City 7-1-50 
notice 7-1-40 
penalties, notice to property owner 7-1-80 

Common law 7-1-20 
Costs, payment of 7-1-60 
Definitions 7-1-10 
Enumerated 7-1-70 
Right of entry 7-1-30 

-O- 

OBSTRUCTION 
Government, officials 10-8-40 
Police 10-8-20 
Roadway 10-8-30 
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OFFENSES 
Abandoned property, disposition of 10-14-10 
Accessory 10-2-40 
Admission fees, avoiding payment 10-5-120 
Alcohol 

open containers 10-9-10 
underage possession, consumption, sale 10-9-20 

Animals 
cruelty to 10-7-10 
damage to property 10-7-60 
excrement 10-7-70 
impoundment 10-7-80 
licensing 10-7-30 
noise 10-7-50 
pit bull dogs, keeping of 10-7-90 
running at large 10-7-40 
vicious animals 10-7-20 

Assault 10-4-10 
Attempt 10-2-10 
Bait advertising 10-5-110 
Camping 10-20-40 
Cigarettes, sale to minors 10-10-10 
Complicity 10-2-30 
Computer crime 10-5-80 
Conspiracy 10-2-20 
Criminal violations enumerated 10-16-10 
Curfew established 10-12-10 

violation, allowing or permitting 10-12-20 
Damage to property 10-6-10 

by animals 10-7-60 
Definitions 10-1-10 
Disorderly conduct 10-4-20 
Disrupting lawful assembly 10-8-60 
Disturbing the peace 10-4-70 
Drugs, drug paraphernalia, possession 

drug paraphernalia 10-11-20 
marijuana 10-11-10 

Enforcement 10-15-10 
court costs, surcharge 10-17-10 
fines, forfeitures, disposition of 10-18-10 

Fireworks 10-20-30 
Fraud 

by check 10-5-90 
effecting sales 10-5-100 

Fuel piracy 10-5-50 
Government 

City services, misuse 10-8-80 
court, failure to appear 10-8-10 
disrupting lawful assembly 10-8-60 
impersonating public official 10-8-70 
obstruction 

government, officials 10-8-40 
police 10-8-20 
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roadway 10-8-30 
public officials, misconduct 10-8-70 
public records abuse 10-8-50 
tampering with services, equipment 10-8-80 

Harassment 10-4-30 
Impersonating public official 10-8-70 
Littering 10-6-30 
Loitering 10-6-40 
Lost property, disposition of 10-14-10 
Marijuana, possession of 10-11-10 
Menacing 10-4-40 
Minors 

cigarettes, sale of 10-10-10 
curfew 10-12-10 
tobacco products, sale of 10-10-10 
underage consumption, possession, sale of alcohol 10-9-20 

Noise 
animals 10-7-50 
definitions 10-19-10 
enforcement 10-19-90 
excessive 10-19-20 
hours construction permitted 10-19-80 
measurement of sound levels 10-19-30 
private abatement action not prohibited 10-19-60 
prohibited noise levels 10-19-40 

exceptions 10-19-50 
vehicle muffler required 10-19-70 
violations, penalties 10-19-100 

Noncriminal violations enumerated 10-16-10 
Obstruction 

government, officials 10-8-40 
police 10-8-20 
roadway 10-8-30 

Open containers of  10-9-10 
Panhandling 

definitions 10-13-10 
prohibited acts 10-13-20 
soliciting on roadways unlawful 10-13-30 

Penalties 10-16-10 
Personal property, lost, abandoned, recovered stolen, disposition 10-14-10 
Pit bulls, keeping of  10-7-90 
Property damage 10-6-10 

by animals 10-7-60 
Public indecency 10-20-10 
Public urination and defecation 10-20-20 
Reckless endangerment 10-4-50 
Seized property, disposition of 10-14-10 
Stolen property, recovered, disposition of 10-14-10 
Tents, temporary structures 10-20-40 
Theft 10-5-10 

by receiving 10-5-40 
cable service 10-5-60 
price switching 10-5-30 
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public transportation services 10-5-70 
rental property 10-5-20 

Throwing missiles 10-4-60 
Tobacco products, sale to minors 10-10-10 
Toxic vapors, substances releasing 10-11-30 
Trespass 10-6-20 
Vicious animals 10-7-20 
Violations, penalties 10-16-10 
Weapons 10-3-10 

OFFICERS, CITY 
Appointment Ch. Art. VI §7 
Attorney Ch. Art. VIII §1 
Bond Ch. Art. VI §7 
Clerk Ch. Art. VI §6 

election duties 2-1-160 
Manager Ch. Art. VI §§2—5 

-P- 

PANHANDLING 
Definitions 10-13-10 
Prohibited acts 10-13-20 
Soliciting on roadways unlawful 10-13-30 

PARKING REGULATIONS 
Definitions 8-2-20 
Enforcement 8-2-40 
Prohibited parking 8-2-30 
Purpose 8-2-10 
Violations, penalties 8-2-50 

PARKING STANDARDS 
Applicability 16-28-15 
Bicycle parking requirements 16-28-80 
Design standards 

parking areas 16-28-50 
parking spaces 16-28-40 

General provisions 16-28-20 
Intent 16-28-10 
Maximum parking requirements 16-28-55 
Minimum requirements for off-street parking 

general provisions 16-28-60 
specific use 16-28-70 

Parking plan requirements 16-28-30 

PENALTIES, VIOLATIONS 
Admissions tax 4-4-510 

compliance 4-4-520 
fraud 4-4-530 
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special 4-4-540 
violation, fines 4-4-730 
waiver of penalties, interest, fees by City Manager 4-4-640 

Building materials on streets, sidewalks 11-4-30 
Building regulations 18-1-20 
Business licensing 6-3-110 
Charter Ch. Art. XVII §3 
Code generally 

altering, tampering penalties 1-4-40 
general penalty for violation 1-4-20 

application to juveniles 1-4-30 
violation of ordinances adopted after adoption of Code 1-4-50 

interpretation of unlawful acts  1-4-60 
violations 1-4-10 

Elections 2-1-190 
Excavation, clearing, grading 16-31-130 
Fences 7-2-30 
Fire Code 18-9-50 
Flood damage prevention 18-12-150 
General penalty 1-4-20 
Lodging and accommodations tax 4-5-510 

compliance 4-5-520 
fraud 4-5-530 
special 4-5-540 
violation 4-5-730 
waiver of penalties, interest, fees by City Manager 4-5-640 

Model Traffic Code 8-1-60 
Municipal Code 1-4-20 

application to juveniles 1-4-30 
Noise 10-19-100 
Noxious weeds 7-4-60 
Nuisances, notice to property owner 7-1-80 
Offenses 10-16-10 
Parking regulations 8-2-50 
Sales and use tax 

assessment 4-3-500 
fraud penalty 4-3-520 
notices 4-3-630 
recurring 4-3-500 

Solid waste disposal 13-1-60 
Trees 7-3-110 
Zoning 16-1-130 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Authority Ch. Art. VII §3 
Established 2-4-10 
Establishment, operation Ch. Art. VII §1 
General provisions Ch. Art. VII §2 
Powers, duties 2-4-20 

PLUMBING CODE 
Adopted 18-5-20 
Amendments 18-5-40 
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Definition 18-5-30 
Title 18-5-10 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Chief of Police appointment, duties 2-3-30 
Creation, composition 2-3-10 
Police officers 

duties 2-3-40 
oath of 2-3-50 

Regulations 2-3-20 

PROPERTY 
Damage to unlawful 10-6-10 
Disposition of lost, abandoned or recovered stolen 10-14-10 

PROPERTY RIGHTS, DISPOSITION AND DEVELOPMENT 
Eminent domain Ch. Art. XVI §2 
Lease of property Ch. Art. XVI §3 
Master Plan of City Ch. Art. XVI §4 
Property rights Ch. Art. XVI §1 

PUBLIC INDECENCY 
Unlawful 10-20-10 

-R- 

RECALL 
See also INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM 

Additional regulations Ch. Art. X §4 
Adoption of provisions Ch. Art. XI 
Petitions Ch. Art. X §2 
Recall elections Ch. Art. X §3 
Recall process Ch. Art. X §1 

RESIDENTIAL CODE 
Adopted 18-3-20 
Amendments 18-3-40 
Definition 18-3-30 
Title 18-3-10 

REVENUE AND FINANCE 
See ADMISSIONS TAX; LODGING AND ACCOMMODATIONS TAX;  
FINANCIAL MATTERS; FUNDS, MUNICIPAL; SALES AND USE TAX 

ROADWAY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 
Adoption, amendments 11-3-10 
Jurisdiction 11-3-20 
Purpose 11-3-40 
Stop work orders 11-3-30 
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SALES AND USE TAX 
Assessment, recurring penalty 4-3-500 
Audit of records 4-3-480 
City Manager 

administration by 4-3-650 
authority to compromise taxes 4-3-660 
rules, regulations 4-3-650 
waiver of penalty by 4-3-610 

Claims for recovery 4-3-690 
Collection 

enforcement 4-3-570 
limitations on actions 4-3-680 
sales tax 4-3-110 
use tax 4-3-120 

Confidentiality of information 4-3-410 
Definitions 4-3-20 
Disputed tax 4-3-370 

procedure for refund of 4-3-390 
Electronic database 4-3-700 
Enforcement 

assessment, recurring penalty 4-3-500 
collection of taxes 4-3-570 

Enforcement Officer, duties of 4-3-490 
Exemptions 

sales tax 4-3-210 
use tax 4-3-220 

General provisions, limitations 4-3-130 
Hearings 

administration by City Manager 4-3-650 
depositions 4-3-470 
evidence, production of 4-3-460 
held in City 4-3-640 
investigation of records 4-3-440 
notices 4-3-630 
rules, regulations 4-3-650 
subpoenas, witness fees 4-3-450 
witness attendance 4-3-460 

Imposition 
sales tax 4-3-110 
use tax 4-3-120 

Injunctive relief 4-3-600 
Investigation of records 4-3-440 
Legislative intent 4-3-10 
License 

required 4-3-310 
violations 4-3-510 

Lien, tax constitutes 4-3-530 
certificate of discharge 4-3-550 
jeopardy assessment 4-3-560 
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sale of business subject to 4-3-540 
Notices 4-3-630 
Obligations of fiduciaries, others 4-3-620 
Penalty 

assessment 4-3-500 
fraud 4-3-520 
recurring assessment 4-3-500 
waiver by City Manager 4-3-610 

Rates 
sales tax 4-3-110 
use tax 4-3-120 

Realty improvements 4-3-340 
Records 

audit of 4-3-480 
duty to keep 4-3-420 
investigation of, hearings 4-3-440 

Recovery 
claims for 4-3-690 
unpaid tax by action at law 4-3-580 

Refunds 
action for recovery of refund 4-3-400 
claims for recovery 4-3-690 
disputed tax 4-3-380 
procedure for 4-3-380 

Remittance 
on other than monthly basis 4-3-350 
sales tax 4-3-700 

collected by retailer 4-3-320 
use tax 4-3-330 

Retailer held harmless 4-3-700 
Returns 

confidentiality 4-3-410 
consolidation of 4-3-360 
credits 4-3-430 
deficiencies 4-3-430 
examination, recomputation 4-3-430 
preservation of 4-3-410 

Title actions, City as party in 4-3-590 
Violations, fines 4-3-670 

assessment penalty 4-3-500 
fraud penalty 4-3-520 
licensing 4-3-510 

SEAL 
Corporate  1-5-10 

SEASONAL USES 
Christmas tree sales lot requirements 16-22A-40 
Fireworks sales lot requirements 16-22A-50 
Fruit or vegetable stand requirements 16-22A-30 
General requirements 16-22A-20 
Intent 16-22A-10 
Permitting procedure 16-22A-60 
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Temporary, seasonal use submittal requirements unless waived 16-22A-80 
Temporary use permitting procedure 16-22A-70 

SIGN STANDARDS 
"Coming soon" signs on vacant property or property under  

construction 16-29-140 
Freestanding signs, maximum height 16-29-50 
General requirements 16-29-20 
Intent 16-29-10 
Median island signs 16-29-110 
Off-site signs 16-29-100 
On-site signage, SR and MF Districts 16-29-70 
On-site signs, B/C/PD Districts 16-29-80 
Political signs 16-29-130 
Prohibited signs 16-29-60 
Sign area measurement 16-29-120 
Sign permits 16-29-30 
Sign setbacks 16-29-40 
Special promotion permits 16-29-90 

SOLAR AND WIND ENERGY STANDARDS 
Applicability 16-35-20 
Intent 16-35-10 
Solar panels 16-35-30 
Wind turbines, small 16-35-40 

SOLICITATION 
Definitions 6-2-10 
Distribution of handbills and commercial flyers 6-2-60 
Exceptions 6-2-80 
Fees 6-2-30 
General prohibitions 6-2-70 
"No visit" list 6-2-50 
Registration  6-2-20 

contents 6-2-40 
required 6-2-20 

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICE 
Availability of funds, annual appropriation 13-1-40 
Definitions 13-1-20 
Enforcement 13-1-60 
Penalty 13-1-60 
Purpose 13-1-10 
Service provided 13-1-30 
Trash collection 13-1-50 

STOLEN PROPERTY 
Disposition 10-14-10 

STORM DRAINAGE DESIGN AND TECHNICAL CRITERIA 
Adoption, amendments 11-2-10 
Floodplain regulations 11-2-30 

I-26 



Jurisdiction 11-2-20 
Purpose 11-2-40 

STREETS, PUBLIC PROPERTY 
Building materials 

enforcement 11-4-20 
temporary storage, staging of on public streets, sidewalks 11-4-10 
violations, penalties 11-4-30 

Definitions 11-1-10 
Roadway Design and Construction Standards 

adoption, amendments 11-3-10 
jurisdiction 11-3-20 
purpose 11-3-40 
stop work orders 11-3-30 

Storm Drainage Design and Technical Criteria 
adoption, amendments 11-2-10 
floodplain regulations 11-2-30 
jurisdiction 11-2-20 
purpose 11-2-40 

SUBDIVISIONS 
Administrative provisions 

amendments 17-1-120 
approval standards 17-1-90 
authority 17-1-30 
control over platting 17-1-130 
definitions 17-1-90 
effective date 17-1-60 
enforcement 17-1-110 
fees 

impact 17-1-150 
review 17-1-140 

impact fees 17-1-150 
interpretation 17-1-50 
jurisdiction 17-1-40 
major activity notice 17-1-200 
powers 

City Council 17-1-180 
Planning Commission 17-1-170 

purpose 17-1-20 
repeals 17-1-70 
review fees 17-1-140 
rules of construction 17-1-80 
severability 17-1-100 
standards for approval 17-1-190 
title, authority 17-1-10 
waivers 17-1-160 

Certificates 
lot line adjustment Appx 17-C 
plat correction Appx 17-A 
vacation approval Appx 17-B 

Certifications 
City Council approval 17-9-70 
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County Clerk and Recorder 17-9-80 
dedication statement 17-9-40 
intent 17-9-10 
Planning Commission signature for 

final plats 17-9-60 
minor development plat 17-9-65 

signatures 17-9-20 
storm drainage facilities statement 17-9-45 
surveyor certificate 17-9-50 
title verification 17-9-30 

Condominiums 
approval 

expiration of 17-7-60 
standards 17-7-30 

intent 17-7-10 
prerequisite 17-7-20 
recordation procedures 17-7-50 
submittal requirements 17-7-40 

Dedication standards 
general provisions 

general requirements 17-11-20 
intent 17-11-10 

parks 
cash in lieu of land dedication 17-11-130 
cash in lieu of land held by City 17-11-160 
conveyance of land 17-11-120 
credit toward dedication requirements 17-11-170 
development, maintenance of parks, trails and open space 17-11-150 
disposition at public hearing 17-11-140 
general requirements 17-11-110 
selection criteria 17-11-180 

schools 
cash in lieu of property dedication 17-11-220 
conveyance of property or fees 17-11-230 
general requirements 17-11-210 

Exemptions 
criteria 17-10-30 
intent 17-10-10 
plan exhibit 17-10-60 
post-approval actions 17-10-70 
prerequisite 17-10-20 
submittal process 17-10-40 
submittal requirements, generally 17-10-50 

Final plat 
approval 

expiration 17-5-100 
standards 17-5-30 

final development reports 17-5-70 
intent 17-5-10 
plat exhibit 17-5-60 
post-approval procedure 17-5-90 
prerequisite 17-5-20 
submittal process 17-5-40 
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submittal requirements, generally 17-5-50 
vested property rights 17-5-80 

General standards, procedures, requirements 
applicant's responsibility 17-2-110 
applications 

inactive 17-2-140 
withdrawal 17-2-130 

description of subdivision process 17-2-20 
drainage study 17-2-70 
erosion, sediment control plan 17-2-60 
guarantee of public improvements 17-2-90 
inactive applications 17-2-140 
intent 17-2-10 
public improvements 

guarantee 17-2-90 
other 17-2-80 

review fees, additional  17-2-120 
security, release of  17-2-100 
site characteristics 17-2-40 
streets 17-2-50 
subdivision improvements 17-2-30 
withdrawal of application 17-2-130 

Lot line adjustment certificate Appx 17-C 
Minor development 

nonresidential and multi-family 
approval 

expiration of 17-6-310 
standards 17-6-230 

development reports 17-6-270 
final plat exhibit 17-6-260 
intent 17-6-210 
post-recordation requirement 17-6-300 
prerequisite 17-6-220 
recordation procedure 17-6-290 
submittal process 17-6-240 
submittal requirements, generally 17-6-250 
vested property rights 17-6-280 

single-family residential 
approval, expiration of 17-6-100 
approval standards 17-6-30 
development reports 17-6-70 
final plat exhibit 17-6-60 
general submittal requirements 17-6-50 
intent 17-6-10 
prerequisite 17-6-20 
public notice requirements 17-6-80 
recordation procedure 17-6-100 
submittal process 17-6-40 
vested property rights 17-6-90 

Plat correction certificate Appx 17-A 
Preliminary plan 

approval 
expiration 17-4-80 

I-29 



standards 17-4-30 
development reports 17-4-70 
intent 17-4-10 
plan exhibit 17-4-60 
prerequisite 17-4-20 
submittal process 17-4-40 
submittal requirements, generally 17-4-50 

Replat or vacation 
application resubmittal 17-8-120 
approval standards 17-8-30 
building envelope adjustment 17-8-60 
intent 17-8-10 
lot line/building envelope adjustment 17-8-60 
lot line vacation 17-8-50 

certificate Appx 17-C 
lot numbering 17-8-130 
plat correction process, submittal requirements 17-8-40 

certificate Appx 17-A 
prerequisite 17-8-20 
public notice 17-8-110 
replat of subdivision or super block process 17-8-70 
roadway vacation submittal documents, process 17-8-100 
vacation of plat 

approval certificate Appx 17-B 
with public infrastructure/dedication 17-8-90 
without public infrastructure/dedication 17-8-80 

Sketch plan 
approval, expiration of  17-3-80 
development reports 17-3-60 
exhibit 17-3-50 
intent 17-3-10 
prerequisite 17-3-20 
public notice requirements 17-3-70 
submittal process 17-3-30 
submittal requirements, generally 17-3-40 

Vacation approval certificate Appx 17-B 
Vested property rights 

see also ZONING 
amendments to final plats 17-12-30 
final plat 17-5-80 
intent 17-12-10 
minor development 

nonresidential, multi-family 17-6-280 
single-family residential 17-6-90 

procedure 17-12-20 
vacations of final plats 17-12-40 
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TAXES 
See ADMISSIONS TAX; LODGING AND ACCOMMODATIONS TAX;  
SALES AND USE TAX 

TELEPHONE, EMERGENCY SERVICE 
See EMERGENCY TELEPHONE SERVICE 

TENTS, TEMPORARY STRUCTURES 
Prohibited 10-20-40 

THEFT 
By receiving 10-5-40 
Cable service 10-5-60 
Generally 10-5-10 
Price switching 10-5-30 
Public transportation services 10-5-70 
Rental property 10-5-20 

TOBACCO PRODUCTS 
Sale to minors unlawful 10-10-10 

TOXIC VAPORS 
Substances releasing unlawful 10-11-30 

TRAFFIC 
See MODEL TRAFFIC CODE; VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

TREASURER, CITY 
See OFFICERS, CITY 

TREES 
City Forester 7-3-30 
Definitions 7-3-20 
Interference with City 7-3-100 
Penalty 7-3-110 
Private property 

removal of dead, diseased trees 7-3-80 
removal of stumps 7-3-90 

Pruning, corner clearance 7-3-70 
Public right-of-way, species, spacing, location 7-3-40 
Public trees, planting, removal, care 7-3-50 
Purpose 7-3-10 
Spacing, location of street trees 7-3-40 
Street trees 7-3-40 
Tree topping 7-3-60 

TRESPASSING 
Unlawful 10-6-20 
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USE TAX 
See SALES AND USE TAX 

UTILITIES, MUNICIPAL 
See SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICE 

-V- 

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 
Model Traffic Code 

adoption 8-1-10 
application 8-1-40 
interpretation 8-1-50 
modifications 8-1-20 
penalty 8-1-60 
photo red light cameras 8-1-30 

Parking regulations 
definitions 8-2-20 
enforcement 8-2-40 
prohibited parking 8-2-30 
purpose 8-2-10 
violations, penalties 8-2-50 

VESTED PROPERTY RIGHTS 
See SUBDIVISIONS; ZONING 

VIOLATIONS 
SEE PENALTIES, VIOLATIONS 

-W- 

WEAPONS 
Regulations 10-3-10 

WEEDS 
Definitions 7-4-10 
Inspection and enforcement 7-4-50 
Noxious Weed Advisory Board 7-4-30 
Noxious Weed Management Plan 7-4-20 
Noxious weeds prohibited 7-4-40 
Penalties 7-4-60 
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ZONING 
Accessory uses 

Business District 16-11-30 
Commercial District 16-12-30 
Institutional District 16-9-30 
Multi-family District 16-8-30 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-30 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-30 

Administrative provisions, procedures 
amendment of zoning ordinance procedure 16-1-100 
applicability 16-1-35 
authority of City 16-1-20 
damages, abatement 16-1-150 
definitions and section numbers 16-1-70 
definitions listed 16-36-20 
effective date 

of amendments 16-1-110 
of chapter 16-1-210 

enforcement 16-1-160 
existing permits or easements 16-1-40 
fees 16-1-60 
intent 16-1-10 
jurisdiction 16-1-50 
nonliability for injury 16-1-180 
nonliability for officials 16-1-170 
overlapping regulations 16-1-30 
penalties 16-1-140 
provision declared invalid 16-1-190 

application of 16-1-200 
public notice 

calculation of time period  16-1-90 
requirements for amendments 16-1-120 

repeals 16-1-205 
rules of construction 16-36-10 
short title 16-1-25 
violations 16-1-130 

Applicability 16-1-35 
B – Business District 

accessory uses 16-11-30 
building height 16-11-140 
encroachments 16-11-130 
fencing standards 16-11-150 
intent 16-11-10 
land dedication 16-11-80 
landscaping requirement 16-11-110 
lighting standards 16-11-180 
minimum lot area 16-11-50 
minimum setbacks 16-11-120 
outdoor storage 16-11-160 
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parking standards 16-11-100 
principal uses 16-11-20 
sign standards 16-11-170 
street standards 16-11-90 
uses permitted by special review 16-11-40 
utilities 16-11-70 
water, sanitation requirement 16-11-60 

Business District 
See B – Business District 

C – Commercial District 
accessory uses 16-12-30 
adjacent residential buffer for C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-410 
building height 16-12-140 
building height, maximum 

C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-390 
building minimum setbacks 

C-1 Subzoning District 16-12-240 
C-2 Subzoning District 16-12-300 
C-3 Subzoning District 16-12-350 
C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-400 

density, open space of 
C-1 Subzoning District 16-12-230 
C-2 Subzoning District 16-12-290 
C-3 Subzoning District 16-12-340 
C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-380 

development standards of C-5 Subzoning District 16-12-460 
encroachments, sidewalks 16-12-130 
fencing standards 16-12-150 
hours of operation 16-12-190 
intent 16-12-10 
landscaping requirement 16-12-110 
lighting standards 16-12-180 

C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-430 
minimum lot area 16-12-50 
minimum setbacks 16-12-120 

C-1 Subzoning District 16-12-240 
C-2 Subzoning District 16-12-300 
C-3 Subzoning District 16-12-350 
C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-400 

outdoor storage 16-12-160 
parking standards 16-12-100 
principal uses 16-12-20 

C-1 Subzoning District 16-12-210 
C-2 Subzoning District 16-12-270 
C-3 Subzoning District 16-12-320 
C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-370 
C-5 Subzoning District 16-12-440 

shadow restrictions of C-1 Subzoning District 16-12-260 
sign standards 16-12-170 
signage, C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-420 
street standards 16-12-90 
subzoning districts 16-12-200 
uses permitted by special review 16-12-40 
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C-1 Subzoning District 16-12-220 
C-2 Subzoning District 16-12-280 
C-3 Subzoning District 16-12-330 
C-5 Subzoning District 16-12-450 

utilities 16-12-70 
water, sanitation requirement 16-12-60 

Clearing, grading, land disturbance 
abatement 16-31-150 
appeals process 16-31-90 
applicability of other laws, regulations 16-31-160 
discharge and runoff 

administration and enforcement 18-13-30 
definitions 18-13-10 
general provisions 18-13-20 

expiration of plan 16-31-80 
fees 16-31-100 
insurance 16-31-120 
intent 16-31-10 
minimum standards 16-31-50 
permits 

not required 16-31-30 
required 16-31-20 

review issues 16-31-40 
security 16-31-110 
stop work order 16-31-140 
submittal process 16-31-70 
submittal requirements 16-31-60 
violations 16-31-130 

Commercial District 
See C – Commercial District 

Definitions  16-36-20 
rules of construction 16-36-10 

Discharge and runoff enforcement 
administration and enforcement 18-13-30 
definitions 18-13-10 
general provisions 18-13-20 

Districts 
boundaries 16-2-30 
established 16-2-10 

Enforcement of provisions 16-1-160 
Excavation 

abatement 16-31-150 
appeals process 16-31-90 
applicability of other laws, regulations 16-31-160 
expiration of plan 16-31-80 
fees 16-31-100 
insurance 16-31-120 
intent 16-31-10 
minimum standards 16-31-50 
permits 

not required 16-31-30 
required 16-31-20 

review issues 16-31-40 
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security 16-31-110 
stop work order 16-31-140 
submittal process 16-31-70 
submittal requirements 16-31-60 
violations 16-31-130 

Fees 16-1-60 
review fees 16-2-140 

Fencing standards 
Business District 16-11-150 
Commercial District 16-12-150 
Multi-family District 16-8-160 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-90 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-150 

Flood damage prevention 
See FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION 

Floodplain Administrator 
designation 18-12-110 
duties, responsibilities 18-12-120 

Floodplain Overlay District 
administration 16-18-100 
boundary 16-18-40 
definitions 16-18-20 
development standards 16-18-90 
floodplain development permit 16-18-110 

approval criteria 16-18-140 
conditions of approval 16-18-150 
submittal process 16-18-120 
submittal requirements 16-18-130 

intent 16-18-10 
nature of district 16-18-30 
uses 

permitted by permit 
within 100-year floodplain 16-18-80 
within floodway 16-18-70 

permitted by right 16-18-60 
prohibited 16-18-50 

warning, disclaimer of liability 16-18-160 
General requirements, exceptions 

building restrictions 16-2-110 
dedication of land 16-2-190 
disconnected land 16-2-40 
district boundaries 16-2-30 
districts 16-2-10 
exclusion of uses 16-2-50 
household pets 16-2-170 
inclusion of a use not listed 16-2-60 
maps, incorporation of 16-2-20 
merger by contiguity 16-2-120 
minimum area 16-2-100 
outdoor storage 16-2-80 
planned developments 16-2-180 
property maintenance 16-2-210 
public access 16-2-90 
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required landscaping in public right-of-way 16-2-200 
review fees 16-2-140 
satisfied dedication requirements 16-2-130 
setbacks for infill 16-2-160 
SIP modifications 16-2-150 
trash, junk, inoperative vehicles 16-2-70 
variances to height and setback requirements 16-2-220 

Home occupation 
criteria 16-23-30 
defined 16-23-20 
intent 16-23-10 

I – Institutional District 
accessory uses 16-9-30 
building height 16-9-90 
intent 16-9-10 
landscaping requirements 16-9-70 
lighting standards 16-9-110 
minimum lot area 16-9-50 
minimum setbacks 16-9-80 
parking standards 16-9-60 
principal uses 16-9-20 
sign standards 16-9-100 
uses permitted by special review 16-9-40 

Institutional District 
See I – Institutional District 

Landscaping requirements, standards 
Business District 16-11-110 
Commercial District 16-12-110 
Institutional District 16-9-70 
Multi-family District 16-8-110 
Site Improvement Plan 16-27-120 

Lighting standards 
Business District 16-11-180 
Commercial District 16-12-180 
Institutional District 16-9-110 
intent 16-30-10 
Multi-family District 16-8-180 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-110 
standards, general 16-30-20 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-170 

Lot area, minimum 
Business District 16-11-50 
Commercial District 16-12-50 
Institutional District 16-9-50 
Multi-family District 16-8-60 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-40 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-60 

MF – Multi-family District 
accessory uses 16-8-30 
building height 16-8-150 
development standards 

MF-1 Subzoning District 16-8-210 
MF-2 Subzoning District 16-8-240 
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encroachments 16-8-140 
fencing standards 16-8-160 
intent 16-8-10 
land dedication 16-8-90 
landscape requirements 16-8-110 
lighting standards 16-8-180 
maximum gross density 16-8-50 
minimum lot area 16-8-60 
minimum setbacks 16-8-130 
parking standards 16-8-120 
principal uses 16-8-20 

MF-1 Subzoning District 16-8-200 
MF-2 Subzoning District 16-8-230 

sign standards 16-8-170 
street standards 16-8-100 
Subzoning District (MF-2) 16-8-220 
Subzoning Districts (MF-1, MF-2) 16-8-190 
uses permitted by special review 16-8-40 
utilities 16-8-80 
water, sanitation 16-8-70 

Nonconforming uses, structures 
intent 16-20-10 
nonconforming lot 16-20-40 
nonconforming structure 16-20-30 
nonconforming use 16-20-20 
termination 16-20-50 

Off-street parking 
see Parking standards 

P & OS – Parks and Open Space District 
accessory uses 16-16-30 
building height 16-16-60 
fencing standards 16-16-70 
intent 16-16-10 
lighting standards 16-16-90 
minimum lot area 16-16-40 
parking standards 16-16-50 
principal uses 16-16-20 
sign standards 16-16-80 

Parking standards 
Business District 16-11-100 
Commercial District 16-12-100 
design standards 

parking areas 16-28-50 
parking spaces 16-28-40 

general provisions 16-28-20 
Institutional District 16-9-60 
intent 16-28-10 
minimum requirements for off-street parking 

general provisions 16-28-60 
specific use 16-28-70 

Multi-family District 16-8-120 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-60 
parking plan requirements 16-28-30 
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Suburban Residential District 16-7-110 
PD – Planned Development District 

administrative amendment 
criteria 16-15-100 
submittal process 16-15-110 
submittal requirements 16-15-120 

amendments to development plan 16-15-90 
approval criteria for zoning or rezoning 16-15-20 
development plan 16-15-60 

amendment 16-15-90 
recordation of 16-15-70 

general requirements 16-15-15 
inactive files 16-15-180 
intent 16-15-10 
major amendment 

criteria 16-15-130 
submittal process 16-15-140 
submittal requirements 16-15-150 

plan exhibit 16-15-45 
public notice requirements – zoning or rezoning 16-15-80 
recordation of development plan 16-15-70 
rezoning criteria 16-15-160 
Step One  

project summary 16-15-40 
submittal process 16-15-30 
submittal requirements 16-15-35 

Step Two 
development plan recorded 16-15-70 
general submittal requirements 16-15-55 
public notice requirements 16-15-80 
submittal and decision process 16-15-50 

waivers 16-15-190 
withdrawal of application 16-15-170 

Penalties 16-1-140 
Planned Development District 

See PD – Planned Development District 
Principal uses 

Business District 16-11-20 
Commercial District 16-12-20 

C-1 Subzoning District 16-12-210 
C-2 Subzoning District 16-12-270 
C-3 Subzoning District 16-12-320 
C-4 Subzoning District 16-12-370 
C-5 Subzoning District 16-12-440 

Institutional District 16-9-20 
Multi-family District 16-8-20 

MF-1 Subzoning District 16-8-200 
MF-2 Subzoning District 16-8-230 

Parks and Open Space District 16-16-20 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-20 

SR-1 Subzoning District 16-7-190 
SR-2 Subzoning District 16-7-220 
SR-3 Subzoning District 16-7-250 
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SR-4 Subzoning District 16-7-280 
SR-E, SR-L, SR-M Subzoning Districts 16-7-320 

Repeals 16-1-205 
Rezoning 

City-initiated rezoning 16-25-130 
inactive files 16-25-120 
intent 16-25-10 
plan exhibit 16-25-70 
project summary 16-25-60 
public notice requirements 16-25-100 
standards for approval 16-25-20 
Step One – preapplication review 

prerequisite 16-25-30 
submittal process 16-25-40 
submittal requirements 16-25-50 

Step Two – rezoning 
submittal process 16-25-80 
submittal requirements 16-25-90 

withdrawal of application 16-25-110 
Seasonal uses 

general requirements 16-22A-20 
intent 16-22A-10 
permitting procedure 16-22A-60 
specific requirements 

Christmas tree sales lot 16-22A-40 
fireworks sales lot 16-22A-50 
fruit or vegetable stand 16-22A-30 

temporary, seasonal use submittal requirements 16-22A-80 
temporary use permitting procedure 16-22A-70 

Setbacks, minimum 
Business District 16-11-120 
Commercial District 16-12-120 
Institutional District 16-9-80 
Multi-family District 16-8-130 
Open Space Conservation District 16-16-70 
SR-E, SR-L, SR-M Subzoning Districts accessory uses 16-7-360 
Telecommunication Facility Overlay District freestanding  

facilities 16-17-60 
Short title 16-1-25 
Sign standards 

"coming soon" signs on vacant property or property under  
construction 16-29-140 

freestanding signs, maximum height 16-29-50 
general requirements 16-29-20 
intent 16-29-10 
maximum height of freestanding signs 16-29-50 
median island signs 16-29-110 
off-site signs 16-29-100 
on-site signs 

B/C/PD Districts 16-29-80 
SR, MF Districts 16-29-70 

political signs 16-29-130 
prohibited signs 16-29-60 
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sign area measurement 16-29-120 
sign permits 16-29-30 
sign setbacks 16-29-40 
special promotion permits 16-29-90 

Site Improvement Plan (SIP) 
approval procedure 16-27-50 
building permits, certificates of occupancy, performance  

requirements 16-27-60 
definition 16-27-30 
general requirements 16-27-30 
general submittal requirements 16-27-80 
graphic visual aids 16-27-170 
intent 16-27-10 
minor modification 16-27-190 
narrative exhibit 16-27-100 
plan exhibit 

general requirements 16-27-90 
major revisions 16-27-210 
minor revisions 16-27-200 
specific to landscape plan 16-27-130 
specific to site plan 16-27-110 

plan revisions 16-27-180 
requirements specific to 

drainage report, plan 16-27-150 
erosion control study, plan 16-27-160 
grading plan 16-27-140 
landscape plan 16-27-120 

review personnel 16-27-20 
special conditions, phasing, expiration of approval 16-27-70 
standard conditions of approval 16-27-40 

Soil erosion; discharge and runoff enforcement 18-13-20 
Solar and wind energy standards 

applicability 16-35-20 
intent 16-35-10 
solar panels 16-35-30 
wind turbines, small 16-35-40 

SR – Suburban Residential District 
accessory buildings, uses in SR-E, SR-L, SR-M Subzoning  

Districts 16-7-350 
accessory uses 16-7-30 
building height 16-7-140 
common/public area standards 16-7-175 
development standards 

SR-1 Subzoning District 16-7-210 
SR-2 Subzoning District 16-7-240 
SR-3 Subzoning District 16-7-270 
SR-4 Subzoning District 16-7-300 
SR-E, SR-L, SR-M Subzoning Districts 16-7-340 

encroachments 16-7-130 
fencing standards 16-7-150 
intent 16-7-10 
land dedication 16-7-90 
lighting standards 16-7-170 
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maximum gross density 16-7-50 
minimum lot area 16-7-60 
minimum setbacks 16-7-120 
parking standards 16-7-110 
principal uses 16-7-20 

SR-1 Subzoning District 16-7-190 
SR-2 Subzoning District 16-7-220 
SR-3 Subzoning District 16-7-250 
SR-4 Subzoning District 16-7-280 
SR-E, SR-L, SR-M Subzoning Districts 16-7-320 

setbacks for accessory uses in SR-E, SR-L, SR-M Subzoning  
Districts 16-7-360 

sign standards 16-7-160 
SR-3 subzoning districts 16-7-290 
SR-4 subzoning districts 16-7-310 
street standards 16-7-100 
subzoning districts (SR-1 through SR-4) 16-7-180 
uses permitted by special review 16-7-40 

SR-1 Subzoning District 16-7-200 
SR-2 Subzoning District 16-7-230 
SR-3 Subzoning District 16-7-260 
SR-E, SR-L, SR-M Subzoning Districts 16-7-330 

utilities 16-7-80 
water, sanitation 16-7-70 

Standards 
fencing 

Business District 16-11-150 
Commercial District 16-12-150 
Multi-family District 16-8-160 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-90 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-150 

flood hazard reduction 
areas of shallow flooding 18-12-240 
floodways 18-12-250 
general standards 18-12-210 
specific standards 18-12-220 
subdivision proposals 18-12-230 

general 18-12-210 
landscaping 

Business District 16-11-110 
Commercial District 16-12-110 
Institutional District 16-9-70 
Multi-family District 16-8-110 
Site Improvement Plan 16-27-120 

lighting 
Business District 16-11-180 
Commercial District 16-12-180 
Institutional District 16-9-110 
Multi-family District 16-8-180 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-110 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-170 

parking 
Business District 16-11-100 
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Commercial District 16-12-100 
design standards 

parking areas 16-28-50 
parking spaces 16-28-40 

general provisions 16-28-20 
Institutional District 16-9-60 
intent 16-28-10 
minimum requirements for off-street parking 

general provisions 16-28-60 
specific use 16-28-70 

Multi-family District 16-8-120 
parking plan requirements 16-28-30 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-60 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-110 

sign 
Business District 16-11-170 
"coming soon" signs on vacant property or property under  

construction 16-29-140 
Commercial District 16-12-170 
freestanding signs, maximum height 16-29-50 
general requirements 16-29-20 
Institutional District 16-9-100 
intent 16-29-10 
maximum height of freestanding signs 16-29-50 
median island signs 16-29-110 
Multi-family District 16-8-170 
off-site signs 16-29-100 
on-site signs 

B/C/PD Districts 16-29-80 
SR, MF Districts 16-29-70 

Parks and Open Space District 16-16-100 
political signs 16-29-130 
prohibited signs 16-29-60 
sign area measurement 16-29-120 
sign permits 16-29-30 
sign setbacks 16-29-40 
special promotion permits 16-29-90 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-160 

street 
Business District 16-11-90 
Commercial District 16-12-90 
Multi-family District 16-8-100 
Parks and Open Space District 16-16-50 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-100 

Street standards 
Business District 16-11-90 
Commercial District 16-12-90 
Multi-family District 16-8-100 
Open Space Conservation District 16-16-50 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-100 

Suburban Residential District 
See SR – Suburban Residential District 

Telecommunication Facility Overlay District 
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application submittal 
approval procedures 16-17-70 
requirements 16-17-80 

for telecommunications facilities 16-17-90 
co-location 16-17-110 
decision 16-17-100 
definitions 16-17-20 
design criteria 16-17-40 
freestanding facilities, minimum setbacks for  16-17-60 
intent 16-17-10 
maximum height for facilities 16-17-50 
minimum setbacks for freestanding facilities 16-17-60 
site selection criteria 16-17-30 

Temporary structures 
commercial structures 16-22-70 
construction office 16-22-40 
general requirements 16-22-20 
intent 16-22-10 
nonresidential office 16-22-60 
permit process 16-22-30 
residential sales office 16-22-50 

Use by special review 
amendment of approved special use 16-21-50 
annual review 16-21-40 
approval standards 16-21-20 
Business District 16-11-40 
Commercial District 16-12-40 

C-1 Subzoning District 16-12-220 
C-2 Subzoning District 16-12-280 
C-3 Subzoning District 16-12-330 
C-5 Subzoning District 16-12-450 

general provisions 16-21-60 
inactive files 16-21-170 
Institutional District 16-9-40 
intent 16-21-10 
length of approval 16-21-30 
management plan 16-21-130 
Multi-family District 16-8-40 
narrative 16-21-120 
nonconforming lots 16-21-70 
plan exhibit 16-21-140 
post-denial application 16-21-180 
prerequisite 16-21-80 
public notice requirements 16-21-150 
submittal process 16-21-90 
submittal requirements 16-21-110 
Suburban Residential District 16-7-40 

SR-1 Subzoning District 16-7-200 
SR-2 Subzoning District 16-7-230 
SR-3 Subzoning District 16-7-260 
SR-E, SR-L, SR-M Subzoning Districts 16-7-330 

termination of use 16-21-160 
withdrawal of an application 16-21-100 
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Utility Service and Telecommunication Facility Overlay District 
application submittal 

approval procedures 16-17-70 
requirements 16-17-80 

for telecommunications facilities 16-17-90 
co-location 16-17-110 
decision 16-17-100 
definitions 16-17-20 
design criteria 16-17-40 
intent 16-17-10 
maximum height for facilities 16-17-50 
minimum setbacks for freestanding facilities 16-17-60 
site selection criteria 16-17-30 

Variance and appeal standards, procedures 
administrative variance 16-26-40 
appeals, variances to Board of Adjustment 16-26-50 
flood damage prevention, procedures 18-12-140 
intent 16-26-10 
post-approval action 16-26-80 
post-denial application 16-26-90 
public notice requirements 16-26-60 
variance 

approval criteria 16-26-30 
limitations 16-26-20 
request heard by City Council 16-26-70 

Vested property rights 
see also SUBDIVISIONS 

approval rights 16-34-70 
City Council actions 16-34-50 
criteria 16-34-20 
intent, authority 16-34-10 
judicial determination 16-34-100 
jurisdiction 16-34-90 
post-approval action 16-34-60 
procedure 16-34-30 
public notice requirements 16-34-40 
vesting period 16-34-80 

Violations 16-1-130 
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